estimate of the Battle Mountain acquisition based on currently available information. The acquisition will be
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting and the allocation of purchase price will be based upon the
estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Certain of the purchase price allocations reflected in the
Pro Forma Statements are preliminary and may be different from the final allocation of the purchase price and such
differences may be material.

27

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

The following Pro Forma Statements reflect an assumption that all Battle Mountain stockholders elect to receive cash
in the merger.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

Assumes 100% Cash Purchase Consideration

Royal Gold Unaudited
Equity
Offering Pro Forma

Battle
Mountain Unaudited

Royal Gold
Battle

Mountain Pro Forma Note Combined Pro Forma Note Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Subtotal Adjustments Reference
Combined
Total

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 19,167,669 $ 542,923 122,088,283 (1) $ 81,798,875 $ (50,359,928) (3) $ 36,311,793

(60,000,000) (1) 6,256,249 (4)
(1,383,403) (8)

Accounts receivable 8,985,947 643,742 9,629,689 9,629,689
Other current assets 301,694 47,342 349,036 349,036

Total current assets 28,455,310 1,234,007 91,777,600 46,290,518
Royalty Interests 217,251,641 27,479,640 244,731,281 33,396,051 (3) 278,127,332
Inventory-restricted 10,490,330 � 10,490,330 10,490,330
Restricted cash 15,750,000 � 15,750,000 15,750,000
Available for sale
securities 1,756,137 � 1,756,137 1,756,137
Deferred tax and other
charges 1,035,907 2,100,307 3,136,214 (1,003,557) (3) 2,132,657
Note receivable from
Battle Mountain 13,927,239 � 13,927,239 (13,927,239) (2) �
Other assets 1,681,126 295 1,681,421 (295) (3) 1,681,126
Goodwill � � � 19,667,249 (3) 19,667,249

Total assets $ 290,347,690 $ 30,814,249 $ 383,250,222 $ 375,895,349

Liabilities and
stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 3,707,360 $ 77,047 $ 3,784,407 $ 3,784,407
Dividend payable 1,579,455 � 1,579,455 1,579,455
Accrued compensation
and expense 187,500 166,397 353,897 4,073,630 (5) 4,427,527
Note Payable to Royal
Gold 13,927,239 13,927,239 (13,927,239) (2) �

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

Current portion of long
term debt � 1,500,545 1,500,545 (1,383,403) (8) 117,142
Other 226,501 520,158 746,659 1,406,749 (3) 2,153,408

Total current liabilities 5,700,816 16,191,386 21,892,202 12,061,939
Deferred and other tax
liabilities 6,382,102 � 6,382,102 12,565,395 (3) 18,947,497
Convertible debentures � 2,000,000 2,000,000 (2,000,000) (6) �
Revolving credit facility
payable 60,000,000 � (60,000,000) (1) � �
Note payable 15,750,000 4,532,858 20,282,858 20,282,858
Other long-term
liabilities 77,949 � 77,949 77,949

Total Long Term
liabilities 82,210,051 6,532,858 28,742,909 39,308,304
Minority interest in
subsidiary 10,571,436 � 10,571,436 10,571,436
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 244,291 67,559 44,001 (1) 355,851 (67,559) (7) 288,292
Additional paid-in
capital 187,239,971 14,255,594 122,044,282 (1) 323,539,847 6,256,249 (4) 309,284,253

2,000,000 (6)
(22,511,843) (7)

Stock subscriptions
receivable � (977,000) (977,000) 977,000 (7) �
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 303,950 (575,448) (271,498) 575,448 (7) 303,950
Accumulated earnings
(deficit) 5,174,047 (4,680,700) 493,347 8,754,330 (7) 5,174,047

(4,073,630) (5)
Treasury stock (1,096,872) � (1,096,872) (1,096,872)

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 290,347,690 $ 30,814,249 $ 383,250,222 $ 375,895,349

28

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Year ended June 30, 2006

Assumes 100% Cash Purchase Consideration

Battle
Mountain Unaudited

Royal Gold
Battle

Mountain Pro Forma Note Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Combined

Royalty revenue $ 28,380,143 $ 751,764 $ 29,131,907
Cost of operations 2,288,347 � 2,288,347
General and administrative 5,022,157 3,567,958 8,590,115
Exploration and business
development 3,396,733 � 3,396,733
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 4,261,060 910,813 202,033 (9) 5,373,906

Total costs and expenses 14,968,297 4,478,771 19,649,101

Operating income 13,411,846 (3,727,007) 9,482,806

Interest and other income 3,203,968 � 3,203,968
Interest and other expense (165,066) (834,649) (999,715)

Net income before tax 6,450,748 (4,561,656) 11,687,059

Current tax expense (5,973,878) (40,484) 71,479 (9) (5,942,883)
Deferred tax benefit 873,211 � 873,211
Minority interest in income of
subsidiary � � �

Net income $ 11,350,081 $ (4,602,140) $ 6,617,387

Basic earnings per share $ 0.50 $ (0.15) $ 0.29
Basic weighted average share
outstanding 22,863,784 31,462,203 22,863,784
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.49 $ (0.15) $ 0.29
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 23,121,862 31,462,203 23,121,862

29

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2007
Assumes 100% Cash Purchase Consideration

Royal
Gold
Equity Unaudited

Battle Offering Pro Forma
Battle

Mountain Unaudited

Royal Gold Mountain
Pro

Forma Note Combined
Pro

Forma Note Pro Forma

Historical Historical AdjustmentsReference Subtotal AdjustmentsReference
Combined
Total

Royalty revenue $ 33,992,487 $ 2,486,472 $ 36,478,959 $ 36,478,959
Cost of operations 2,279,891 � 2,279,891 2,279,891
General and
administrative 4,231,217 1,193,018 5,424,235 5,424,235
Exploration and
business
development 1,570,400 � 1,570,400 1,570,400
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 5,750,412 822,865 6,573,277 838,562 (9) 7,411,839

Total costs and
expenses 13,831,920 2,015,883 15,847,803 16,686,365

Operating income 20,160,567 470,589 20,631,156 19,792,594

Interest and other
income 2,382,926 � 2,382,926 2,382,926
Interest and other
expense (801,881) (1,597,597) 510,000 (1) (1,889,478) (1,889,478)

Net income before
tax 21,741,612 (1,127,008) 21,124,604 20,286,042

Current tax
expense (7,811,113) 1,709,789 (180,438) (1) (6,281,762) 296,683 (9) (5,985,079)
Deferred tax
benefit 1,167,177 � 1,167,177 1,167,177
Minority interest
in income of
subsidiary (1,603,272) � (1,063,272) (1,063,272)

Net income $ 14,034,404 $ 582,781 $ 14,946,747 $ 14,404,868

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 74

Basic earnings per
share $ 0.59 $ 0.01 $ 0.62 $ 0.60
Basic weighted
average share
outstanding 23,653,946 58,387,947 530,699 (1) 24,184,645 24,184,645
Diluted earnings
per share $ 0.59 $ 0.01 $ 0.61 (10) $ 0.59
Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding 23,889,933 69,996,416 530,699 (1) 24,420,632 24,420,632

The following adjustments have been reflected in the Pro Forma Statements (assuming an all cash transaction):

(1) To give effect to the fourth fiscal quarter 2007 offering of 4,400,064 shares of Royal Gold common stock
which resulted in net cash proceeds to Royal Gold of $122.1 million after expenses. $60 million of cash
proceeds were used to pay down the revolving credit facility to zero. As a result of the pay down of the
revolving credit facility, interest expense for the nine months ended March 31, 2007 would have been reduced
by approximately $510,000 with a corresponding loss of the 35.38% income tax benefit of $180,438. For

[…]

Interests in Mineral Properties have been recorded at their estimated fair values based upon Royal Gold�s estimate of
the expected future discounted cash flows associated with those assets. The gold loan facility payable was estimated
based upon an estimate of 6,739 ounces of gold remaining to be delivered as of the expected closing date utilizing a
gold price of $690 per ounce. The final allocation may change upon actual closing and completion of a full valuation.

32

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

The following Pro Forma Statements reflect an assumption that all Battle Mountain stockholders elect to receive
Royal Gold common stock in the merger.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

Assumes 100% Stock Purchase Consideration

Royal Gold Unaudited
Equity
Offering Pro Forma

Battle
Mountain Unaudited

Royal Gold
Battle

Mountain Pro Forma Note Combined Pro Forma Note Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Subtotal AdjustmentsReference
Combined
Total

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 19,167,669 $ 542,923 122,088,283 (1) $ 81,798,875 6,256,249 (4) $ 86,671,721

(60,000,000) (1) (1,383,403) (8)

Accounts receivable 8,985,947 643,742 9,629,689 9,629,689

Other current assets 301,694 47,342 349,036 349,036

Total current assets 28,455,310 1,234,007 91,777,600 96,650,446

Royalty Interests 217,251,641 27,479,640 244,731,281 33,396,051 (3) 278,127,332

Inventory-restricted 10,490,330 � 10,490,330 10,490,330

Restricted cash 15,750,000 � 15,750,000 15,750,000

Available for sale
securities 1,756,137 � 1,756,137 1,756,137

Deferred tax and other
charges 1,035,907 2,100,307 3,136,214 (1,003,557) (3) 2,132,657

Note receivable from
Battle Mountain 13,927,239 � 13,927,239 (13,927,239) (2) �

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 79

Other assets 1,681,126 295 1,681,421 (295) (3) 1,681,126

Goodwill � � � 10,285,249 (3) 10,285,249

Total assets $ 290,347,690 $ 30,814,249 $ 383,250,222 $ 416,873,277

Liabilities and
stockholders� equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 3,707,360 $ 77,047 $ 3,784,407 $ 3,784,407

Dividend payable 1,579,455 � 1,579,455 1,579,455

Accrued compensation
and expense 187,500 166,397 353,897 4,073,630 (5) 4,427,527

Note Payable to Royal
Gold 13,927,239 13,927,239 (13,927,239) (2) �

Current portion of long
term debt � 1,500,545 1,500,545 (1,383,403) (8) 117,142

Other 226,501 520,158 746,659 1,406,749 (3) 2,153,408

Total current liabilities 5,700,816 16,191,386 21,892,202 12,061,939

Deferred and other tax
liabilities 6,382,102 � 6,382,102 12,565,395 (3) 18,947,497

Convertible debentures � 2,000,000 2,000,000 (2,000,000) (6) �

Revolving credit facility
payable 60,000,000 � (60,000,000) (1) � �

Note payable 15,750,000 4,532,858 20,282,858 20,282,858

Other long-term
liabilities 77,949 � 77,949 77,949

Total Long Term
liabilities 82,210,051 6,532,858 28,742,909 39,308,304

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 80

Minority interest in
subsidiary 10,571,436 � 10,571,436 10,571,436

Stockholders� equity

Common stock 244,291 67,559 44,001 (1) 355,851 (67,559) (7) 304,636

16,344 (3)

Additional paid-in
capital 187,239,971 14,255,594 122,044,282 (1) 323,539,847 6,256,249 (4) 350,245,837

2,000,000 (6)

(22,511,843) (7)

40,961,584 (3)

Stock subscriptions
receivable � (977,000) (977,000) 977,000 (7) �

Accumulated other
comprehensive income 303,950 (575,448) (271,498) 575,448 (7) 303,950

Accumulated earnings
(deficit) 5,174,047 (4,680,700) 493,347 8,754,330 (7) 5,174,047

(4,073,630) (5)

Treasury stock (1,096,872) � (1,096,872) (1,096,872)

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 290,347,690 $ 30,814,249 $ 383,250,222 $ 416,873,277

33

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

Assumes 100% Stock Purchase Consideration

Battle
Mountain Unaudited

Royal Gold
Battle

Mountain Pro Forma Note Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Combined

Royalty revenue $ 28,380,143 $ 751,764 $ 29,131,907

Cost of operations 2,288,347 � 2,288,347

General and administrative 5,022,157 3,567,958 8,590,115

Exploration and business
development 3,396,733 � 3,396,733

Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 4,261,060 910,813 202,033 (9) 5,373,906

Total costs and expenses 14,968,297 4,478,771 19,649,101

Operating income 13,411,846 (3,727,007) 9,482,806

Interest and other income 3,203,968 � 3,203,968

Interest and other expense (165,066) (834,649) (999,715)

Net income before tax 16,450,748 (4,561,656) 11,687,059

Current tax expense (5,973,878) (40,484) 71,479 (9) (5,942,883)

Deferred tax benefit 873,211 � 873,211

Minority interest in income of
subsidiary � � �

Net income $ 11,350,081 $ (4,602,140) $ 6,617,387

Basic earnings per share $ 0.50 $ (0.15) $ 0.27

Basic weighted average share
outstanding 22,863,784 31,462,203 1,634,410 (10) 24,498,194

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 82

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.49 $ (0.15) $ 0.27

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 23,121,862 31,462,203 24,756,272

34

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months ended March 31, 2007
Assumes 100% Stock Purchase Consideration

Royal
Gold
Equity Unaudited Battle Unaudited

Royal Battle Offering Pro Forma Mountain Pro Forma

Gold Mountain
Pro

Forma Note Combined Pro Forma Note Combined
Historical Historical AdjustmentsReference Subtotal Adjustments Reference Total

Royalty revenue $ 33,992,487 2,486,472 $ 36,478,959 $ 36,478,959

Cost of operations 2,279,891 � 2,279,891 2,279,891

  General and
administrative 4,231,217 1,193,018 5,424,235 5,424,235

Exploration and
business
development 1,570,400 � 1,570,400 1,570,400

Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 5,570,412 822,865 6,573,277 838,562 (9) 7,411,839

Total costs and
expenses 13,831,920 2,015,883 15,847,803 16,686,365

Operating income 20,160,567 470,589 20,631,156 19,792,594

Interest and other
income 2,382,926 � 2,382,926 2,382,926

Interest and other
expense (801,881) (1,597,597) 510,000 (1) (1,889,478) (1,889,478)

Net income before
tax 21,741,612 (1,127,008) 21,124,604 20,286,042

Current tax
expense (7,811,113) 1,709,789 (180,438) (1) (6,281,762) 296,683 (9) (5,985,079)

Deferred tax
benefit 1,167,177 � 1,167,177 1,167,177

(1,063,272) � (1,063,272) (1,063,272)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 84

Minority interest
in income of
subsidiary

Net income $ 14,034,404 $ 582,781 $ 14,946,747 $ 14,404,868

Basic earnings per
share $ 0.59 $ 0.01 $ 0.62 $ 0.56

Basic weighted
average share
outstanding 23,653,946 58,387,947 530,699 (1) 24,184,645 1,634,410 (10) 25,819,055

Diluted earnings
per share $ 0.59 $ 0.01 $ 0.61 $ 0.55

Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding 23,889,933 69,996,416 530,699 (1) 24,420,632 1,634,410 (10),(11) 26,055,042